
 

 

 

CABINET 
 
MONDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2022 
 
2.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
COUNTY ROAD, MARCH 

Committee Officer: Linda Albon  
Tel: 01354 622229 

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 
Whilst this meeting will be held in public, we encourage members of the public to view the 
meeting via our You Tube channel: https://youtu.be/MVePxeThIGg 
 
 

1   To receive apologies for absence  
 

2   Previous Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of 14 November 2022.  
 

3   To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified  
 

4   To receive members' declaration of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct or 
any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters in respect of any item to 
be discussed at the meeting  
 

5   Draft Business Plan 2023/24 (Pages 9 - 24) 
 

For Cabinet to approve the Draft Business Plan 2023-24 for public consultation. 

 
6   Draft Budget & MTFS 2023/24 (Pages 25 - 48) 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/MVePxeThIGg


 

To consider and approve: the revised General Fund Budget and Capital Programme 
for 2022/23; the Draft General Fund Budget Estimates 2023/24 and the Draft 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 to 2027/28 for consultation; and the Capital 
Programme 2023-2026. 

 
7   Treasury Management Strategy Statement & Annual Investment Strategy Mid-Year 

review 2022/23 (Pages 49 - 58) 
 

The purpose of this report is to review the Council’s Treasury Management activity 
for the first six months of 2022/23 and to provide members with an update on matters 
pertinent to future updates to the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy. 

 
8   FDC Formal Response to Fens Reservoir Consultation (Pages 59 - 74) 

 

The purpose of this report is to inform and seek agreement from Cabinet on the FDC 
formal consultation response to the proposed Fens Reservoir to be located north of 
Chatteris. 

 
9   Carbon Reduction and Climate Adaptation (Pages 75 - 84) 

 
Further to the carbon reduction and climate adaptation Council Motion of 11th July 
2022 to present an action plan for review by Cabinet and referral as appropriate to 
Council for approval. 
 

10   Land Transfer - Wisbech & Chatteris (Pages 85 - 168) 
 
This paper seeks Cabinet approval to transfer Council owned land to Fenland Future 
Ltd at market value to enable development to progress as agreed by the Investment 
Board. 
 
Appendices A and B to this report comprise exempt information – to exclude the 
public (including the press) from a meeting of a committee it is necessary for the 
following proposition to be moved and adopted: “that the public be excluded from the 
meeting for Items which would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended) as indicated.” 
 

11   Wisbech High Street Update (Pages 169 - 172) 
 

To provide Cabinet with an update regarding ongoing work related to 11–12 and 24 
High Street Wisbech and to ask approval for acceptance of a grant to support the 
building work at 24 High Street. 

 
12   Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 173 - 174) 

 
For information purposes. 



 
13   Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent  

 
Friday, 2 December 2022 
 
Members:  Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor I Benney, 

Councillor S Clark, Councillor S Count, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, 
Councillor P Murphy, Councillor C Seaton and Councillor S Tierney 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CABINET 
 

 
MONDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2022 - 4.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor S Count, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, 
Councillor P Murphy, Councillor C Seaton and Councillor S Tierney 
 
 
CAB37/22 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2022 were confirmed and signed as an accurate 
record.  
 
CAB38/22 FREEDOM LEISURE UTILITIES 

 
Members considered the Freedom Leisure Utilities report presented by Councillor Clark. 
 
Councillor Hoy commented that this is not an ideal situation, but it is good that we are keeping 
swimming pools open when they are closing in other areas. Swimming is a vital life skill for 
children, and in her view this is good use of taxpayer’s money. 
 
Councillor Tierney said it is a disappointing situation to be in and he did not support the initial plans 
for the centres to be run by Freedom Leisure; things can be handled in different ways so he does 
not accept that the position would be the same if the Council was still running them. Freedom sold 
themselves as experts in their field, but they always come to the Council when they hit problems. 
He does not want the Council to be seen as a soft touch, but he agrees with Councillor Hoy. Not 
only is it vital for people to have access to swimming lessons, but it also combats loneliness, 
particularly for the elderly.  Also, few people could afford to go private. In his view, this is a good 
plan to mitigate the problems; the Council has financial difficulties of its own so cannot go too far 
but it must be made clear that Freedom cannot expect the Council to bail them out every time 
there is a hiccup.  
 
Councillor Boden said it should be noted that Freedom Leisure is a charitable trust so does not 
make any profit. 
 
Councillor Mrs French said she disagreed with some of Councillor Tierney’s comments. A lot of 
additional children are coming into the district, and we cannot put them in jeopardy. Leisure 
centres are so important and must be kept open.  
 
Councillor Mrs Laws said she agreed with Councillor Tierney’s comment that the Council should 
not be the first port of call over finance, but Covid did a lot of damage to spor
[...]
was saying and agreed it would be ideal if the work can be done at the Boathouse. 
It would not solve every problem but hopefully this is the start of a journey that will enhance 
Wisbech.  
 

Proposed by Councillor Seaton, seconded by Councillor Hoy and Cabinet AGREED to: 

• note the current position in relation to the Council’s LUF bid. 

• recognise the importance of the Wisbech Masterplan in the future development of 
funding applications and investment opportunities for the town.  

• recommend that the Wisbech masterplan is included within the next draft of the Local 
Plan, giving the masterplan significance for any future regeneration work developed 
for Wisbech. 

 
CAB40/22 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
Councillor Boden presented the draft six-month Cabinet Forward Plan for information.  
 
Councillor Mrs French commented that she is disappointed there is nothing on Civil Parking 
Enforcement. Discussions are ongoing between County Council; the Combined Authority and 
Cambridge Greater Partnership and she wonders if there is any update. Councillor Boden 
responded that we have been trying to get this on the agenda for a long time, but unfortunately we 
are waiting for County Council to progress matters.  
 
 

Page 7



CAB41/22 WISBECH HIGH STREET UPDATE - CONFIDENTIAL 
 

Members considered the confidential Wisbech High Street Update report presented by Councillor 
Seaton. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Seaton, seconded by Councillor Hoy and Cabinet AGREED to note 
the current position in relation to the two significant projects in Wisbech High Street. 
 
 
 
 
4.36 pm                     Chairman 

Page 8



 

Agenda Item No: 5  

Committee: CABINET 

Date:  12 December 2022 

Report Title: DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN 2023-24 

1 Purpose / Summary 
• For Cabinet to approve the Draft Business Plan 2023-24 for public consultation. 

2 Key issues 
• Our Draft Business Plan 2023-24 identifies the key challenges and opportunities for 

Fenland. Its structure o
[...]
 2023/24 and over the medium term. 

• Council Tax Referendum limits for 2023/24 will be set at an increase of 3% or £5 
whichever is the higher. 

• Current forecasts for 2023/24 show a shortfall of £459k based on the assumptions 
detailed in Appendix C. This shortfall increases year on year, reaching £2.044m in 
2027/28. 

• At this time, more detailed work is required on a number of issues which could 
potentially both increase funding and increase costs (as detailed in paragraph 7.9 of 
the report). Further information is expected over the next few weeks and this will be 
incorporated where possible, into the final budget report in February 2023. 

• Although there are currently many uncertainties regarding the budget for 2023/24 
and the MTFS, there remains a significant structural deficit which the Council will 
need to address. 

• The final deficits for 2022/23 and 2023/24 will have to be funded from Council 
reserves (current balances shown in Appendix E). At this stage, due to the many 
uncertainties around the potential deficits, there is no requirement to formally 
approve any amounts to be funded from reserves.  

• An updated Capital Programme for 2022/23 and for the medium term 2023-26 is 
proposed. 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



3 Recommendations 

• It is recommended that:- 

(i) the draft budget proposals for 2023/24 outlined in this report be approved 
for consultation; 

(ii) the revised General Fund Budget and revised Capital Programme for 
2022/23 be approved; 

(iii) the proposed Capital Programme for 2023-2026 be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 

Wards Affected All 

Portfolio Holder(s) 
Cllr Chris Boden, Leader and Portfolio Holder, Finance 

Report Originator(s) 
Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
(S.151 Officer) 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant 

Contact Officer(s) 
Paul Medd, Chief Executive 
Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
(S.151 Officer) 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant 

Background Paper(
[...]
d
damage to the natural environment.

• A non-statutory public consultation is currently underway to seek views on
the proposed reservoir which closes on 21st December 2022. A link to the
consultation can be found here: Welcome - Anglian Water - Fens
Reservoir

• The details of the reservoir's design and associated facilities are at the
very earliest stages of development and consequently this is a high-level
consultation.

• Two further (formal) consultations are planned for 2024 and 2025 prior to
the submission of an application for a Development Consent Order to the
Secretary of State.  The size of the reservoir is such that it is a National
Strategic Infrastructure Project (NSIP) is to be determined independently
by the Planning Inspectorate rather than FDC's Planning Committee.

• If approved and constructed, it is forecast that the reservoir will be
operational by around 2040.

• The reservoir will be a major investment in the district which has the
potential to provide significant benefits for local people, businesses and
the natural environment as well as being a catalyst for future growth.

• This report briefly explains the background to the need for the reservoir,
some of the key issues arising from it and the potential impacts on the
district and residents.

• FDC's formal response is subject to Cabinet's approval of this report and
the attached documents comprising answers to the set consultation

Page 59

Agenda Item 8

https://www.fensreservoir.co.uk/
https://www.fensreservoir.co.uk/


questions and a letter (presently in draft form) from the Leader of the 
Council.  

• Appendix 1 sets out FDC's formal response to the set questions asked. 

• Appendix 2 comprises a draft letter from the Leader of the Council. 
 
3 Recommendations 

• That Cabinet approves the Council's formal response to the Fens 
Reservoir consultation and the draft letter from the Leader of the Council, 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth 
and recommends to Full Council that these be agreed. 

• Where any changes might be required that these be delegated to the 
Corporate Director in consultation with the Leader of the Council, Portfolio 
Holder for Planning and Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth.  

 
 
Wards Affected All, but particularly Manea, Doddington and Wimblington, 

Slade Lode, Birch, Wenneye, and The Mills. 
Forward Plan 
Reference 

 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden - Leader of the Council  
Cllr Dee Laws - Portfolio Holder for Planning 
Cllr Ian Benney – Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth  

Report Originator(s) Gareth Martin - Senior Development Officer - Planning 
Policy 
Nick Harding - Head of Planning 
Jo Blackmore - Head of Corporate Support 

Contact Officer(s) Carol Pilson - Corporate Director 
Gareth Martin - Senior Development Officer - Planning 
Policy 
Nick Harding - Head of Planning  
Jo Blackmore - Head of Corporate Support 

Background Papers  

 
Report: 
 

1 BACKGROUND AND INTENDED OUTCOMES 
1.1 Anglia Water and Cambridge Water have been seeking a site in the northern 

part of Cambridgeshire and western part of Norfolk to locate a new reservoir 
which will cover approximately 5 sq. km (a little smaller than Grafham Water). 

1.2 The reservoir is needed to guarantee water supplies in the future taking into 
account projected population growth, the changing climate and future 

Page 60



agricultural demand, and the need to ensure that the environment, including 
river ecological systems, are not adversely affected.  

1.3 Development of the reservoir is being speedily progressed through the RAPID 
process where three water regulators (OFWAT, the Environment Agency and 
the Drinking Water Inspectorate) work to ensure new infrastructure best 
meets the needs of its customers. There are five 'gates' to the process with 
Gate 2 having been reached in November 2022. 

1.4 The need for a reservoir in this area is recognised in the emerging draft 
Regional Water Resources 
[...]
ples within the work of the council generally. This will 
establish an accumulative annual estimate of CO2e the reductions achieved 
through the council’s activities and through the funding of schemes to third 
parties, using 2018 as the base year. 

 
3        Recommendations 
3.1      That Cabinet recommend Council approve the adoption of the Carbon 

Reduction and Climate Adaptation report and the related action plan.  
3.2 That Appendix A of Part 3, Table 4 of the Constitution is amended so as to 

also include reference to the Environment Act 2021 and so as to enable 
officer to fulfil Fenland District Council’s obligations under that Act in 
accordance with their ordinary delegations; and 

3.3 That Cabinet delegate responsibility to portfolio holders to take forward the 
actions in the plan in line with their portfolio holder responsibilities. 

 

 
 
Wards Affected All  

Forward Plan 
Reference 

[Insert Reference No. From Forward Plan. (It is a legal 
requirement to include key executive decisions on the 
forward plan for 28 days before the decision requested in 
this report is taken). 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Chris Boden Council Leader 
Councillor Steve Tierney Portfolio Holder for 
Communication and Environment 
 

Report Originator(s) Annabel Tighe - Head of Environmental Health and 
Compliance 
Mark Mathews - Head of Environmental Services 
Jo Blackmore - Head of Corporate Support 

Contact Officer(s) Paul Medd Chief Executive 
Carol Pilson Corporate Director 
Peter Catchpole Corporate Director 
 

Background Papers C19/22 Council Motion presented by Councillor Tierney 
CPCA recommendations on climate change 
Cabinet minutes - 11 July 2007  
Council 3R’s approach 

 

Page 76

https://www.fenland.gov.uk/localgov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=156&MId=2729&Ver=4
https://cambridgeshirepeterboroughcagov.cmis.uk.com/Meetings/tabid/70/ctl/ViewMeetingPublic/mid/397/Meeting/2038/Committee/63/SelectedTab/Documents/Default.aspx
https://www.fenland.gov.uk/loc
[...]
veloper expected profit. 

2.8 As Fenland Future Ltd will be fully financed by the Council it is anticipated that a 
lower capital receipt for the land initially is significantly offset by the potential revenue 
return offered when these developments complete. These returns include financing 
and recharge of Council costs. 

2.9 The benefits of progressing with the land transfers for both sites are summarised as: 

• FDC receiving a capital receipt during 2022/23 

• Removal of the liability from FDC to FFL 

Page 85

Agenda Item 10



 

LEGAL\59025411v1 

• Enables FFL to progress the delivery of each site once Outline 
Planning Approval achieved (winter 2022). 

• Speeds up delivery and financial returns to FFL and ultimately the 
Council 

• Enables the delivery of new homes in FDC 

 

3 Recommendations 

3.1 Cabinet are requested to  

• approve the land transfer of FDC owned land at The Elms, Chatteris 
at the value of £200,000 to FFL as determined by the independent red 
book valuation in the attached appendix A 

• approve the land transfer of FDC owned land at Nene Waterfront, 
Wisbech at the value of £1 to FFL as determined by the independent 
red book valuation in the attached appendix B 

• instruct the FDC legal team to prepare land transfer documents  

 

 
 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Forward Plan 
Reference 

 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden – Leader of the Council and Chairman of 
the Investment Board 
Cllr Benney – Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth and 
Vice- Chairman of the Investment Board 
Cllr Steve Tierney – Portfolio Holder for Transformation 
and Comms and Member of the Investment Board  

Report Originator(s) Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and CFO 
Mark Greenwood, Head of Property, Assets and Major 
Projects 

Contact Officer(s) Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and CFO 
Mark Greenwood, Head of Property, Assets and Major 
Projects 
Amy Brown, Head of Governance and Legal 

Background Papers Investment Board papers 
Valua
[...]
es not have to make a full 
development profit margin. 

7.1.9 It is also worth noting that if the land is transferred to FFL all risks and 
liabilities are transferred to FFL. 

 
7.1.10 With FFL being wholly owned and financed by the Council other financial 

benefits to the Council include loan interest for funding the development, cost 
recharges and any excessive profits arising from FFL. Secondary financial 
benefits will eventually include additional council tax, NNDR etc. 

 
7.1.11 Additionally, the Council and the district will benefit in terms of this site being 

finally developed after years of little progress. 
 
7.1.12 Detailed advice is being sought on whether Stamp Duty land tax (SDLT) is 

payable on any transfer and initially it looks likely that we can rely on group 
relief to negate this liability as FFL is an FDC wholly owned company.  

 
 
7.2 Equality Implications 
 
 N/A 
  

  

8   Recommendations 

 

8.1 Cabinet are requested to  

• approve the land transfer of FDC owned land at The Elms, Chatteris 

at the value of £200,000 to FFL as determined by the 
independent red book valuation in the attached appendix 3 

• approve the land transfer of FDC owned land at Nene 
Waterfront, Wisbech at the value of £1 to FFL as determined by 
the independent red book valuation in the attached appendix 4 

• instruct the FDC legal team to prepare land transfer documents  

 

 

  

Page 93



 

LEGAL\59025411v1 

Appendix 1 
 
 

 

  

Page 94



 

LEGAL\59025411v1 

Appendix 2 

 

 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification L2 - Business Data 

Valuation Report One Station Square 

Cambridge 

CB1 2GA 

T: 01223 368771 

Land East of The Elms 

Chatteris 

Cambridgeshire 

PE16 6JW 

On behalf of Fenland District Council 

For the attention of Mark Greenwood, Head of Property, Assets and Major Projects 

Purchase Order No.: 600025105 

As at 1 September 2022 

APPENDIX A

Page 97



Client: Fenland District Council 
Su
[...]
lopment option be 
possible.  Unfortunately, the business case for this work already includes 
supportive funding from Homes England.  As the Combined Authority Funding 
is a similar source, double funding for one project is not possible. 

3 Progress to develop 24 High Street 
3.1 The project to redevelop 24 High Street continues following Cabinet’s 

recommendation and Council’s decision to enter into a contract with a preferred 
bidder to develop the site. A pre contract services agreement is in place with 
the contractor assessing engineering issues at the site as well as working up a 
detailed construction phase plan. 

3.2 To assist the Council with the cost of the building work, an application was 
submitted to the Combined Authority for a £210,000 grant.  The Council has 
been successful with this bid. The Council will retain ownership of 24 High 
Street once completed, with an agent managing the commercial unit let, 
alongside the letting of the residential units.  This £210,000 grant is 
conditional that 6 residential flats are let.  A specific lettings policy for these 

Page 170



flats will be developed upon build completion.  The policy will conform with the 
grant funding agreement.  
 

4 Recommendations 
4.1 That Cabinet notes the current position in relation to these two significant 

projects in Wisbech High Street. 
4.2 That Cabinet authorises the S151 Officer to enter into a grant funding 

agreement with the Combined Authority to accept the grant funding of £210,000 
to support 24 High Street’s development costs. 

4.3 That Cabinet notes that 6 residential units in 24 High Street would be let with a 
specific lettings policy for these flats being developed upon build completion 
and that the policy will conform with the grant funding agreement, should 
Cabinet approve acceptance of the grant referred to in in paragraph 4.2. 
 

Wards Affected Medworth Ward  

Forward Plan 
Reference 

KEY21APR22/01 

 
 
Portfolio Holders 

Cllr Chris Seaton P
[...]
imate Adaptation
	Cabinet Report Carbon Reduction and Climate 2022 Final (updated 02.12.22)
	Cover sheet:
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key Issues
	3        Recommendations

	Report:
	1 BACKGROUND AND INTENDED OUTCOMES
	2 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
	3 CONSULTATION
	4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED
	5 IMPLICATIONS


	Environment Action Plan - OCT 2022 (updated 02.12.22)
	Action Plan


	10 Land Transfer - Wisbech & Chatteris
	APPENDIX A - Carter Jonas Valuation Report - Land East of The Elms Chatteris Cambridgeshire PE16 6JW - 1 September 2022_Redacted v2
	CONFIDENTIAL Appendices 1 and 2 to APPENDIX A - The Elms
	APPENDIX B - Carter Jonas Valuation Report - Land at Nene Waterfront Wisbech Cambridgeshire PE13 3BT - 1 September 2022 - Redacted v2
	CONFIDENTIAL Appendices 1 and 2 to APPENDIX B - Nene Waterfront

	11 Wisbech High Street Update
	1. Purpose / Summary
	2. Ongoing work to secure a future for 11- 12 High Street, Wisbech
	2
	3 Progress to develop 24 High Street
	4 Recommendations

	12 Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CABINET 
 

 
MONDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2022 - 2.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor S Count, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor C Seaton and Councillor S Tierney 
 
 
CAB42/22 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2022 were confirmed and signed as an accurate 
record.  
 
CAB43/22 DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN 2023/24 

 

Members considered the Draft Business Plan 2023/24 report presented by Councillor Tierney.  

Councillor Tierney stated that he was pleased to commend what he regarded as a well presented 
and good report.   

Councillor Boden said that as the document will be going out to public consultation there is one 
point he would like to raise and see reflected in the document and that is the importance of the 
new transformation process that the Council will be undertaking as to the way in which decisions 
are made and the way in which this council operates. That is going to be of fundamental 
importance to the future of the Council and is something that will be initiated in the next financial 
year, and it is his view that it needs greater prominence in the report than it does currently.  

Proposed by Councillor Tierney, seconded by Councillor Mrs French and Cabinet AGREED 
to approve the Draft Business Plan 2023-24 for public consultation. 

 
CAB44/22 DRAFT BUDGET & MTFS 2023/24 

 

Members considered the Draft Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 report 
presented by Councillor Boden.   

Councillor Boden said he wanted to pay particular credit to Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant, as 
well as other officers, for putting this report together saying that is getting more difficult each year 
to produce a meaningful and accurate set of figures at this stage of the process.  

Councillor Mrs French said she too congratulated officers for an exceptional job, but she also 
wanted to thank Councillor Boden for overviewing and scrutinising every penny that goes through 
the Council.  

Proposed by Councillor Boden, seconded by Councillor Benney and Cabinet AGREED 
that:- 

(i) the draft budget proposals for 2023/24 be approved for consultation; 

(ii) the revised General Fund Budget and revised Capital Programme for 2022/23 be 
approved; and 



(iii) the proposed Capital Programme for 2023-2026 be approved. 

 
CAB45/22 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT & ANNUAL INVESTMENT 

STRATEGY MID-YEAR REVIEW 2022/23 
 

Members considered the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy Mid-Year Review 2022/23 report presented by Councillor Boden.  

Councillor Tierney said when a council has gone wrong and finances and borrowing are out of 
control, then people focus on that but when a council is well managed and finances are stable, 
then we should also recognise the good work done by people who know what they are doing so he 
paid tribute to officers and Councillor Boden for their sound financial decisions and he thanked all 
involved in the work behind this report. Councillor Boden thanked Councillor Tierney, stating that 
the day-to-day operational decisions about where the Council places its funds are made entirely by 
officers and all credit is due to them. However, what members and officers have done collectively 
is to ensure the Council maintains as much cash balance as possible and that means we are able 
to earn that much more in investment income.   

Cabinet AGREED to note the report. 

 
CAB46/22 FDC FORMAL RESPONSE TO FENS RESERVOIR CONSULTATION 

 
Members considered the FDC Formal Response to Fens Reservoir Consultation report presented 
by Councillor Laws.  
 
Councillor Laws said it needs to be registered that Fenland District Council recognises the effort by 
Anglian Water, acting together with Cambridge Water, to engage and collaborate with the council 
and other stakeholders in the plans for the Fens Reservoir. This is a project for long-term water 
security in the region that also impacts on various cross-boundary issues such as transport, flood 
risk, environment, and community. The Council also recognises the pressure it places to expedite 
this project. Councillor Laws added that the Council is very keen to engage in working with Anglian 
Water and Cambridge Water to develop this project in collaboration.  
 
Councillor Mrs French said she fully supports the scheme. She attended a flood meeting just this 
morning attended by Middle Level and Anglian Water. The chairman of the Navigations Committee 
pointed out the hundreds of thousands of pounds it has cost Middle Level over the years to pump, 
so she asked if they would be looking to pump into the reservoir to save such a vast sum of 
money, and the answer is yes they are working together. Councillor Boden said that was very 
positive to hear.  
 
Councillor Count said he agreed with the responses made on behalf of this Council and the letter 
sent but he would like to draw attention to the word ‘potential’. Here is a proposal from Anglian 
Water to build a reservoir for the supply of water to homes. The consultation papers show 
drawings of people windsurfing, fishing, rowing a boat etc. However, when looking at the detail 
behind those parts of the consultation, the words ‘potential’, ‘work with partners’ and ‘could be 
made to happen’ are used. Councillor Count stressed that as we go through this process it is 
essential that those move from potentials to deliverables. He said it will be a fantastic asset for us 
all if so, but if it just delivers the core purpose then it will be an eyesore on a very bland landscape. 
Therefore, we should embrace this opportunity and keep a close eye on converting potentials into 
reality.  
 
Councillor Tierney said this is fantastic news, of course we need the water but the aspects for 
leisure are incredible and will be such a boon for the area. However, Councillor Count raises an 
important point because there is a danger of slippage on some projects like this where early 
promises are never fulfilled, and we must keep an eye on this. It will be awesome if it delivers as 



promised.  
 
Councillor Boden said that the comments made by Councillor Count and Councillor Tierney are 
highly valid and that we must all be alert to the danger that what has been promised somehow 
slips away. What has not been mentioned is the effect this will have on jobs and skills; this 
construction process will probably be the largest in Fenland since the 17th century when the Fens 
were drained. Some of the skills involved are in short supply so this will involve much training and 
a lot of planning and will provide many transferable skills that residents will be able to obtain and 
utilise for the future.  
 
Councillor Laws added that there have been significant discussions around the focus on employing 
local people, but it is important to note that apprenticeship opportunities will be offered to provide 
young people with a chance to gain skills. Councillor Boden agreed and added that there will also 
be massive opportunities in the supply chain to many local businesses for years to come and we 
must ensure that both Fenland businesses and residents are in the strongest possible position to 
take the maximum advantage of this once in a generation opportunity.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Boden, seconded by Councillor Benney and Cabinet AGREED that: 
 

 the Council’s formal response to the Fens Reservoir consultation and the draft letter 
from the Leader of the Council, Portfolio Holder for Planning and Portfolio Holder for 
Economic Growth be approved and recommended to Council for agreement; and 

 authority be delegated to the Corporate Director in consultation with the Leader of 
the Council, Portfolio Holder for Planning and Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth 
to make any changes that may be required. 

 
CAB47/22 CARBON REDUCTION AND CLIMATE ADAPTATION 

 
Members considered the Carbon Reduction and Climate Adaptation report and action plan 
presented by Councillor Tierney. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Tierney, seconded by Councillor Hoy and Cabinet AGREED that: 
 

 it be recommended to Council that the adoption of the Carbon Reduction and Climate 
Adaptation report and related action plan be approved; 

 Appendix A of Part 3, Table 4 of the Constitution is amended so as to also include 
reference to the Environment Act 2021 and so as to enable officers to fulfil Fenland 
District Council’s obligations under that Act in accordance with their ordinary 
delegations; and 

 authority be delegated to portfolio holders to take forward the actions in the plan in 
line with their portfolio holder responsibilities. 

 
CAB48/22 LAND TRANSFER - WISBECH & CHATTERIS 

 
Members considered the Land Transfer – Wisbech and Chatteris report presented by Councillor 
Boden. 
 
Councillor Mrs French said she welcomed this report; we have been talking about this land in 
Wisbech for years so hopes that when it is transferred, something happens with it.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Boden, seconded by Councillor Hoy and Cabinet AGREED to: 
 

 approve the land transfer of FDC owned land at The Elms, Chatteris at the value of 
£200,000 to FFL as determined by the independent red book valuation in Appendix A; 

 approve the land transfer of FDC owned land at Nene Waterfront, Wisbech at the 
value of £1 to FFL as determined by the independent red book valuation in Appendix 



B; and 

 instruct the FDC Legal Team to prepare land transfer documents. 
 
(Councillor Boden, Councillor Tierney, and Councillor Benney declared their membership of the 
Investment Board but stated they were not predetermined and would keep an open mind).  
 
CAB49/22 WISBECH HIGH STREET UPDATE 

 
Members considered the Wisbech High Street update report presented by Councillor Seaton. 
 
Councillor Hoy said if we do go down the affordable route in respect of 11-12 High Street, then she 
would be keen for there to be a local lettings policy. Councillor Seaton agreed that would not be a 
problem and thanked Councillor Hoy. 
 
Councillor Count said that he noted in respect of 24 High Street, it references that the CPCA wants 
affordable housing; it references separately that there will be a specific lettings policy. He asked if 
the only difference with the lettings policy is in relation to the fact that this is for affordable tenure 
and that there are no other differences to be made aware of. Councillor Hoy said that she believed 
this had been put in at her request because her concern was that if there was not a local lettings 
policy in place and it was just left as affordable, we could not control who the properties were let to. 
Given the central location of the property and some of the issues in the town centre perhaps we 
should be selective about who we let the units to. Councillor Count thanked Councillor Hoy for the 
clarification and said that makes perfect sense. Councillor Boden added that the reference to 
affordability is just a matter of percentage of market rental value, which would be a maximum of 
80%.  
 
Councillor Tierney stated that he is relaxed about the final use within the specification that 
Councillor Hoy has already raised but what the people of Wisbech want is to see the buildings 
looking nice again and that gateway into town looking like it used to.     
 
Proposed by Councillor Seaton, seconded by Councillor Tierney and Cabinet AGREED that: 
 

 the current position in relation to these two significant projects in Wisbech High 
Street be noted; 

 the S151 Officer be authorised to enter into a grant funding agreement with the 
Combined Authority to accept the grant funding of £210,000 to support 24 High 
Street’s development costs; and 

 the 6 residential units in High Street would be let with a specific lettings policy for 
these flats being developed upon build completion and that the policy will conform 
with the grant funding agreement. 

 
CAB50/22 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
Councillor Boden presented the Cabinet Forward Plan for information.  
 
 
 
 
2.38 pm                     Chairman 


